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Old Business: 

1. Applicant: Scott Howard 

 Location: 626 Bridgewood Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 045.20-3-1 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) An area variance for a proposed 4.0-foot-high, closed-

construction fence (185± linear feet) to be located in a front yard 

of a curvilinear lot, where fences in a front yard shall be of open 

construction.  Sec. 211-46 L 

  b) An area variance for a proposed 4.0-foot-high, closed-

construction fence (15± linear feet) to be located in a front yard 

of a curvilinear lot, where fences located within the clear visibility 

portion of a front yard shall not exceed 3.0 feet in height and 

shall be of open construction.  Sec.211-46 D, Sec. 211-46 L 

 

Mr. Jensen offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 626 Bridgewood Drive, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c)(10).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned documentation, testimony, information 

and findings, SEQRA requires no further action relative to this proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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Mr. Jensen then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Scott Howard, 626 Bridgewood Drive, Mr. 

Howard reappeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals this evening, requesting an area 

variance for a proposed 4.0-foot-high, closed-construction fence (185± linear feet) to be 

located in a front yard of a curvilinear lot, where fences in a front yard shall be of open 

construction; and an area variance for a proposed 4.0-foot-high, closed-construction fence 

(15± linear feet) to be located in a front yard of a curvilinear lot, where fences located within 

the clear visibility portion of a front yard shall not exceed 3.0 feet in height and shall be of 

open construction. 

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  This evening, Scott Howard of 626 

Bridgewood Drive reappeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals.  Mr. Howard appeared 

before this Board on August 1, 2017, and has reappeared tonight.  On August 1st, he came 

for an area variance for a proposed 4.0-foot-high, closed-construction fence (185± linear 

feet) to be located in a front yard of a curvilinear lot, where fences in a front yard shall be of 

open construction.  After the testimony given by Mr. Howard, it was determined that a second 

variance would be needed for a proposed 4.0-foot-high, closed-construction fence (15± linear 

feet) to be located in a front yard of a curvilinear lot, where fences located within the clear 

visibility portion of a front yard shall not exceed 3.0 feet in height and shall be of open 

construction.  Back on August 1st, Mr. Howard testified that he has lived at this location for 

eight years, and the reason for the proposed 4.0-foot-high, closed-construction fence was for 

security and privacy since he is on a curved portion of Bridgewood Drive and he is also right 

on the sidewalk so he is looking for some security and privacy.  He currently has an existing 

fence, and the applicant stated that what he would like to do is on the openings of the open-

construction fence he is going to put pieces to match the existing fence.  The fence is in 

outstanding condition and he was just going to match the existing pieces to make it a closed-

construction fence.  At our meeting on August 1st, it was also decided that we needed to get 

a recommendation from the Town of Greece Traffic Advisory Committee, with any 

recommendations that they may have regarding this fence.  The Traffic Advisory Committee 

has met prior to this meeting and they had no issue with this fence being of closed 

construction as long as it is no higher than four feet.  The Traffic Advisory Committee also 

had comments regarding an existing lilac bush that is in the applicant’s front yard.  Their 

recommendation to the applicant and to this Board was that the applicant is to trim the lilac 

bush and to keep it trimmed to help with the visibility.  Even though this is not a requirement, 

the applicant has agreed to trim the lilac bush to keep the visibility for people using the 

sidewalks and for people exiting the driveway.  With this the applicant has also agreed with 

the 15-foot visibility triangle that was in variance “b”; this four-foot fence will not impinge on 

any vision or visibility for anybody pulling out of the driveway, and the applicant has agreed 

for the 15-foot visibility triangle.  The applicant has also agreed to sign a Hold Harmless 

agreement with the Town of Greece.  A Hold Harmless agreement states that the applicant 

assumes all responsibility for any damage that might occur for a sidewalk plow or a road plow 

doing any snowplowing or snow removal doing any damage to the fence, that he will be 

responsible for that damage, not the Town. 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of this 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application, with the following conditions: 

1. The applicant sign a Hold Harmless agreement. 
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2. The applicant will obtain all necessary permits. 

3. The applicant will make sure that the height of the fence will not exceed four feet. 

4. The applicant will also maintain a 15-foot visibility triangle from both points of the 

fence to the driveway. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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2. Applicant: Bell Atlantic Mobile Systems of Allentown, Inc. (d.b.a. Verizon 

Wireless) 

 Location: 1510 Maiden Lane 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 059.19-3-1.1 

 Zoning District: R1-18 (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) A special use permit for a proposed cellular service 

telecommunications facility, consisting of a freestanding antenna 

tower (119 feet-high, including lightning rod) and related 

antenna(s), accessory antenna structures, and access driveway.  

Sec. 211-56 A 

  b) An area variance for the use of barbed wire (188± linear feet) 

on top of a fence, where the use of barbed wire or other similar 

strands of sharpened enclosure material shall not be permitted, 

except as provided in Section 211-49.  Sec. 211-46 E 

 

On a motion by Ms. Nigro and seconded by Mr. Hartwig, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of September 5, 2017, per 

the request of the applicant. 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of September 5, 2017 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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New Business: 

1. Applicant: Eileen O’Shaughnessy 

 Location: 251 Dorsey Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 060.63-2-13 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) An area variance for an existing garage (under construction) 

(23.9 feet x 39.7 feet; 948.8 square feet) to have a (west) side 

setback of 8.9 feet, instead of the 10.0 feet minimum required.  

Sec. 211-11 E (1), Table I 

  b) An area variance for an existing garage (under construction) 

(23.9 feet x 39.7 feet; 948.8 square feet) resulting in a total 

gross floor area of 1456± square feet in all accessory structures, 

where 800 square feet is the maximum gross floor area 

permitted for lots with a lot area less than 16,000 square feet.  

Sec. 211-11 E (1), Table I 

 

Mr. Jensen offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 251 Dorsey Road, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c)(10) & 

(12).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned documentation, testimony, information 

and findings, SEQRA requires no further action relative to this proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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Mr. Jensen then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Eileen O’Shaughnessy, 251 Dorsey Road, 

Ms. O’Shaughnessy appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals this evening, requesting an 

area variance for an existing garage (under construction) (23.9 feet x 39.7 feet; 948.8 square 

feet) to have a (west) side setback of 8.9 feet, instead of the 10.0 feet minimum required; 

and an area variance for an existing garage (under construction) (23.9 feet x 39.7 feet; 948.8 

square feet) resulting in a total gross floor area of 1456± square feet in all accessory 

structures, where 800 square feet is the maximum gross floor area permitted for lots with a 

lot area less than 16,000 square feet. 

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  This evening, Victor Valencon appeared 

before the Board of Zoning Appeals, along with Eileen O’Shaughnessy, from 251 Dorsey Road, 

requesting an area variance for an existing garage (under construction) (23.9 feet x 39.7 

feet; 948.8 square feet) to have a (west) side setback of 8.9 feet, instead of the 10.0 feet 

minimum required; and an area variance for an existing garage (under construction) (23.9 

feet x 39.7 feet; 948.8 square feet) resulting in a total gross floor area of 1456± square feet 

in all accessory structures, where 800 square feet is the maximum gross floor area permitted 

for lots with a lot area less than 16,000 square feet.  The applicants have owned this property 

for 3 years and have lived at this parcel for 2 1/2 years.  Previously when the applicants 

purchased this property, there was an old horse barn that was built back in the 50s.  Over 

time, this horse barn became dilapidated and the applicant took this horse barn down prior 

to it falling down; he did this approximately four to five months ago.  The existing concrete 

pad is there now and the applicant was able to put this existing garage, which is under 

construction, and which currently just has frame sides along with a framed roof at this time; 

code compliance stopped the construction of this project until he obtains all necessary 

permits.  The existing garage under construction is approximately 16 feet tall and the reason 

for this existing garage is for storage of old cars; the applicant, as a hobby, restores old 

vehicles.  His goal is to do all the work inside of this existing garage or the completion of this 

garage, to have all the work done inside this building.  This is a hobby only; there is no 

business that would be taking place within this garage.  The applicant has also agreed to 

random inspections and he has also agreed that there will be no storage of vehicles that he 

may be working on; they will not be stored on the parcel on the outside, but will be stored 

inside the garage.  Once the project is complete, the applicant will have electricity; throughout 

this entire project, the goal is that the garage will have red type siding along with black 

roofing, and eventually the house and the garage will all match.  The applicants have also 

done work within the parcel to remove trees that have been there previously.  Also, a neighbor 

from 24 Sandstone Drive spoke in favor of the project; no other individuals spoke at this 

meeting.  The applicant did state that the neighbors that he has spoken to are in support of 

this project; they are excited about an old horse barn that was dilapidated and ready to fall 

down is going to be replaced with something new.  We did ask the applicant if he could reduce 

the size of this garage and he said that since the building is already within footers that it 

would be difficult for him to reduce the size of this structure.  Since there has been a horse 

barn there since the 1950s, this size type of a garage has existed in this neighborhood for 

well over 60 years, so I do not see it to be something that will change the character of this 

Dorsey Road parcel.  The applicant also has agreed to reduce the size of the footprint, he has 

agreed to remove the existing shed, which is 16 feet x 13 feet, by the applicant has reduced 

the request for the proposal down to 1242 feet, and also the size of the existing home is 1458 

feet, which makes the accessory structure smaller than the current residence. 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of this 
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Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application, with the following conditions: 

1. The applicant has agreed to remove the existing 13.0-foot x 16.4-foot garage. 

2. The applicant will obtain all necessary permits. 

3. The applicant has agreed to not store any vehicles that he is currently working on 

outside of the garage, meaning that they will be stored indoors. 

4. Any storage of automobiles will be inside the garage. 

5. Any work that is to occur within the garage should comply and be consistent with the 

Town’s Noise Ordinance. 

6. The applicant is subject to random inspections by the Code Compliance Department. 

7. The property is not to be used for commercial use. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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2. Applicant: Massimo Colombai 

 Location: 409 East Moreno Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 058.04-12-71 

 Zoning District: R1-12 (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed shed (12.0 feet x 16.0 feet; 

120.0 square feet) to be located in the front yard of a corner lot, 

where accessory structures, such as sheds, are permitted only in 

rear yards.  Sec. 211-11 E (3), Sec. 211 A, Figure IV 

 

Ms. Nigro offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 409 East Moreno Drive, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c)(10).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned documentation, testimony, information 

and findings, SEQRA requires no further action relative to this proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Ms. Nigro then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Massimo Colombai, 409 East Moreno Drive, 

Mr. Colombai appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals this evening, requesting an area 

variance for a proposed shed (12.0 feet x 16.0 feet; 120.0 square feet) to be located in the 

front yard of a corner lot, where accessory structures, such as sheds, are permitted only in 

rear yards. 
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 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows: This parcel is located at 409 East Moreno 

Drive in an R1-12 (Single-Family Residential) district.  The parcel is a corner lot on East 

Moreno at Rumford Road, on a 118-foot x 150-foot lot; it contains a two-story single-family 

dwelling, with an attached garage.  The applicant appeared before the Board and has stated 

that he built this residence and has lived there for three years.  He stated that the shed will 

be made of wood, will sit on a concrete pad, and will be of vinyl siding to match the home.  

The shed will be used to provide storage of basic lawn and outdoor items that do not fit in the 

garage.  The shed will have lighting, will not have water.  The request for the shed’s placement 

is to take into consideration the fact that there is a catch basin, it is a steeper grade, 

neighbors’ pine trees are in the way, and also to take into consideration future plans to install 

a patio and a pool, so the position is appropriate, taking all of that into consideration.  It is 

also on a corner lot, which does not allow for a suitable placement within code to avoid a 

variance.  Mr. Colombai states that he spoke to neighbors and they are not opposed to its 

placement. 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of this 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the condition that the applicant shall obtain 

all necessary permits. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Condition 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Applicant: Lori Lombardo 

 Location: 152 Salmon Creek Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 017.04-3-11 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) An area variance for a proposed deck (556± square feet) to 

be located in a front yard, where accessory structures, such as 

decks, are permitted only in rear yards.  Sec. 211-11 E (3) 

  b) An area variance for a proposed deck (556± square feet) to 

have a front (south) setback of 42.1± feet (measured from the 

north right-of-way line of Salmon Creek Drive), instead of the 

52.3 feet minimum established by the neighborhood average.  

Sec. 211-11 E (1), Table I 

 

Mr. Shea offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 152 Salmon Creek Drive, as 

outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c)(10) & 

(12).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned documentation, testimony, information 

and findings, SEQRA requires no further action relative to this proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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Mr. Shea then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Lori Lombardo, 152 Salmon Creek Drive, 

Ms. Lombardo appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals this evening, requesting an area 

variance for a proposed deck (556± square feet) to be located in a front yard, where accessory 

structures, such as decks, are permitted only in rear yards; and an area variance for a 

proposed deck (556± square feet) to have a front (south) setback of 42.1± feet (measured 

from the north right-of-way line of Salmon Creek Drive), instead of the 52.3 feet minimum 

established by the neighborhood average. 

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows: This parcel is located at 152 Salmon 

Creek Drive and is located in an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) neighborhood.  The 

applicant, Ms. Lori Lombardo, appeared before the Board this evening and stated that she has 

lived at this residence for about six years.  Ms. Lombardo is requesting an area variance for 

a proposed deck (556± square feet) to be located in a front yard, where accessory structures, 

such as decks, are permitted only in rear yards; and an area variance for the same proposed 

deck (556± square feet) to have a front (south) setback of 42.1± feet (measured from the 

north right-of-way line of Salmon Creek Drive), instead of the 52.3 feet minimum established 

by the neighborhood average.  The need for a deck is to better enjoy the outdoors in the 

summertime and to have a better view of the creek itself.  It was noted by the Board that the 

closest house has a setback of 38.41 ft. and that the proposed deck will be farther back than 

the house to the east, namely 83 Salmon Creek, which is 40 feet.  The proposed deck will be 

composite construction and will be installed by Mr. Ross Groth.  There will be electrical outlets, 

but there will not be any gas outlets for grills, nor will it be covered.  It is noted that the 

garage and driveway are below the first floor of the home.  They have agreed that there will 

be no hot tubs or gas grills on the deck.  There were many neighbors supporting this 

proposal—Mr. Piedmont, Mr. Thomas, Mr. Roberts, and Mr. Hopkins—four neighbors that 

support this project. 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of this 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application, with the following conditions: 

1. The applicant obtains all necessary Town building permits and that they adhere to all 

building codes. 

2. As agreed to by the applicant, there will not be any fire pits, fire places, gas grills, 

charcoal pits, permanent grills, or of any nature on the deck, and there will be no hot 

tubs. 
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Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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4. Applicant: Pamela Schiffhauer 

 Location: 299 Dove Tree Lane 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 058.03-6-97 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: A special use permit for a proposed in-law apartment (600 

square feet).  Sec. 211-11 (C) (2) (e) 

 

On a motion by Ms. Nigro and seconded by Mr. Shea, it was resolved to close the 

public hearing on this application and reserve decision until the meeting of 

September 5, 2017. 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Closed and Decision Reserved 

Until the Meeting of September 5, 2017 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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5. Applicant: Megan Nail Spa 

 Location: 3199 West Ridge Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 073.16-4-1.1 

 Zoning District: BP-2 (Professional Office) 

 Request: a) A special use permit to operate a beauty shop (nail salon).  

Sec. 211-17 A (3) (b) [1] 

  b) An area variance for an existing business center to have 52 

parking spaces, instead of the 122 minimum parking spaces 

required.  Sec. 211-45 G (1), Sec. 211-45 Z 

 

On a motion by Mr. Hartwig and seconded by Ms. Nigro, it was resolved to close the 

public hearing on this application and reserve decision until the meeting of 

September 5, 2017.  

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Closed and Decision Reserved 

Until the Meeting of September 5, 2017 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

  



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES 

August 15, 2017 

Page 16 

MODIFICATION TO NEIGHBORHOOD NOTIFICATION: 

1. Applicant: Greece Ridge, LLC  

 Location: 271 Greece Ridge Center Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.18-4-7.113 

 Zoning District: BG (General Business) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed building-mounted sign (“Ulta 

Beauty”; oval shaped; 72.3 square feet) for a business which 

does not have direct access between such business and its 

parking area.  Sec. 211-52 B (2) (a) [2] 

 

The staff has recommended a modification of the neighborhood notification requirements, to 

reduce the number of property owners to be notified.  The basis for this recommendation is 

the large size of the entire parcel and the many properties which would be included in the 

notification but which are not near the parcel where the sign will be placed. 

 

On a motion by Mr. Jensen and seconded by Mr. Wechsler, it was resolved to amend 

the neighborhood notification for an area variance for a proposed building-mounted 

sign (“Ulta Beauty”; oval shaped; 72.3 square feet) for a business which does not 

have direct access between such business and its parking area, at 271 Greece Ridge 

Center Drive, relying on the Town staff’s judgment for fulfillment of the zoning 

ordinance and this Board’s intent for adequate neighborhood notification, which in 

this case should be the parcels that front West Ridge Road, which are the parcels in 

the immediate vicinity that potentially would be most affected by the proposed 

variance. 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Modification Request Granted 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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ADJOURNMENT:  9:30 p.m. 

 

APPROVAL OF BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING MINUTES 

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the Town of Greece, in the County of Monroe and State of 

New York, rendered the above decisions. 

 

Signed:  ___________________________________         Date:  ____________________ 

  Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 

 

 

 

 

NEXT MEETING:  September 5, 2017 


